
Set contains:

Instructions for use:

Slack Line Ocún in NOT intended for HIGH LINE (stretching in heights)!!!
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14 m long strap with a mobile brake for adjusting the Slack Line length

pulley tackle for tension the strap

2 Oval Aluminum karabiners for stretching of strap (in set only)

2 O-Slings min. 200cm for attaching Slack Line to anchoring points (trees, etc.) (in set only)

2 carpets for protection anchoring points (in set only)

1 Mesh bag for packing of the set

The Slack Line strap cannot be stretched across any sharp edges which would cause its damage.

Check for safety of the ground when using Slack Line (remove stones, branches, glass or other items
which would lead to injury in the case of fall).

Check all set parts before its use; do not use in case of evident damage.

Store in dry, dark and cold environment. Protect all set parts against direct light, chemical substances
(compounds), heat and mechanical damage.

Soiled parts of the set can be cleaned (only manually) with use of a fine detergent. Then they must be
washed in water and dried in a shadow, out of the direct light. Do not wash or dry in a washing machine,
or clean chemically.

Slack Line is a dangerous activity with a real possibility of occurrence of an injury. Study the manual and
keep its instructions please. In case of concerns, contact your dealer. The producer is not responsible for
injuries which occurred in connection with use of the product.

The mobile brake with a clip (Picture 4) enables adjusting the Slack Line length from 3 up to 15 m.

Slack Line can be shortened by pulling the upper strap from the clip. Consequently, fix the brake while
pulling the latter strap which is located under the upper strap and which leads towards the pulley tackle.
Adjust the length of Slack Line so that it was slightly stretched in between of two points whilst
maintaining a length of 1-1.5 m of the pulley tackle consisting of square buckles (Picture 2).

The pulley tackle has to be set up by picture 2, could be sufficiently attached and stretched with safety.

Slack Line can be extended by making loose of the strap in the break. Further, the set can be extended
according to your needs by pulling the lower strap.

As shown on Picture 1 and 2, stretch the entire Slack Line while pulling the strap which leads from the
pulley tackle. Slack Line can be stretched whilst used by 5 people at the maximum! The minimum
stiffness of the system is 12 kN (appx 1,200 Kg).

In order to loose the set, pull two upper strap layers in pulley tackle (Picture 2).
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The maximum elevation of Slack Line after the set was stretched is 1m above the ground.

Stretch Slack Line only in an open area (appx 5m of free space from each side away from the stretched
strap).
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Dieses Set beinhaltet:

Bedienungsanleitung:

Slack Line Ocún ist nicht für HIGH LINE bestimmt (Spannen in der Höhe)!!!
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Maximale Höhe für die Spannung vom Slack Line ist 1 m über Boden.

Spannen Sie Slack Line nur im Freiland (etwa 5 m Freiraum auf jede Seite von dem gespannten Band).

Band Slack Line darf bei der Benutzung über keine scharfe Stellen laufen, die den Band beschädigen
könnten.

Beachten Sie auf sichere Einfallstelle unter dem gespannten Slack Line  (beseitigen Sie die Steine, Asten,
Glas und andere Gegenstände, die die Verletzung beim Fall verursachen können).

Vor der Benutzung untersuchen Sie alle Satzteile, im offensichtlichen Beschädigungsfall setzen Sie sie
außerstand.

Lagern Sie Slack Line Satz am trockenen, dunklen und kühlen Ort. Schützen Sie alle Satzteile vor direkten
Strahlung, chemischen Elementen Verbindungen), der Hitze und mechanischen Beschädigung.

Die verunreinigten Satzteile sind (nur manuell) mittels sanften Surfactant - Reinigungsmittels zu reinigen.
Danach sind sie gut abzuspülen und im Schatten zu trocknen, außer Wirkung der direkten
Sonnenstrahlung. Kein Waschen und Trocknen in der Waschmaschine und kein chemisches Reinigen.

Slack Line ist gefährliche Aktivität mit der realen Verletzungsmöglichkeit. Studieren Sie die
Bedienungsanleitung und beachten Sie ihre Einhaltung. Im Fall der Unklarheit halten Sie die Rücksprache
mit ihrem Händler. Der Hersteller trägt keine rechtliche Verantwortung für die Verletzungen, die im
Zusammenhang mit der Produktbenutzung entstehen.

·

14 m Gurt mit Schiebebremse für Längeneinstellung der Slackline

1 Stück Bandflaschenzug für Gurtspannung

2 Stück ovalförmiger Alu-Karabiner für Befestigung des Bandflaschenzugs und der Bremse (nur im
Set erhältlich)

2 Stücke O-Sling mind. 200cm für Einspannung der Slackline zu den Verankerungspunkten
(Baum,…), (nur im Set erhältlich)

2 Stücke Teppich-Schutzverband für den Schutz der Verankerungspunkte (nur im Set erhältlich)

1 Stück Netzbeutel für Verpackung des Sets

Die Bremse mit Schnalle (Bild 4) ermöglicht die Längeneinstellung der Slackline von 3 bis 15 m.

Die Slackline kann durch den Zug an der oberen Schicht des Gurts in der Schnalle verkürzt werden.
Danach die Bremse durch den Zug am Gurt, der aus der Schnalle im unteren Teil ausgeht und in der
Richtung zum Flaschenzug führt, spannen. Die Länge der Slackline immer so einstellen, dass die
Slackline zwischen zwei Punkten leicht gespannt wird, wobei die Länge des Flaschenzugs aus den
quadratischen Schnallen 1-1,5 m betragen muss (Bild 2).

Der Flaschenzug muss gemäß dem Bild 2 aufgestellt werden, so dass genügend feste und sichere
Spannung zustande kommt.

Die Slackline kann durch Lockerung des Gurts in der Bremse und danach durch den Zug an der unteren
Schicht des Gurts in der Schnalle verlängert werden. Die Slackline je nach Möglichkeit verlängern.

Durch den Zug am Gurt, der aus dem Flaschenzug ausgeht, kann die ganze Slackline nach den Bildern 1
und 2 gespannt werden. Die Slackline darf höchstens in der Anzahl von 5 Personen gespannt werden!
Die minimale Zugfestigkeit des ganzen Systems beträgt 12 kN (ca. 1.200 Kg).

Für Lockerung des ganzen Systems Slackline jeweils die ersten 2 Schichten des Gurts im Flaschenzug
lockern (Bild 5).
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Obsah setu:

Návod použití:
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15 m Popruhu s posuvnou brzdou pro nastavení délky Slack Line

ks Popruhový kladkostroj pro napínání popruhu

ks Oválná Alu karabina pro uchycení kladkostroje a brzdy (pouze v setu)

2 ks O-Sling min. 200cm pro upnutí Slack Line ke kotevním bodům (strom,…), (pouze v setu)

2 ks Kobercové bandáže pro ochranu kotevních bodů (pouze v setu)

1 ks Sítovaný sácek pro zabalení setu

Brzda s přezkou (obrázek 4) umožňuje nastavení délky Slack Line od 3 do 15 m.

Kladkostroj musí být sestrojen podle obrázku 2, aby došlo k dostatečně pevnému a bezpečnénu napnutí.

Slack Line prodloužíte povolením popruhu v brzdě a následně tahem za spodní vrstvu popruhu v přezce,
prodlužte Slack Line dle možností.

Tahem za popruh vycházejícího z kladkostroje celou Slack Line napnete podle obrázku 1 a 2. Slack Line
smí být napínána maximálne v počtu 5ti lidí! Minimální pevnost celé soustavy je 12 kN (cca 1.200 Kg).

Pro uvolnění celé soustavy Slack Line uvoněte první 2 vrstvy popruhu v kladkostroji (obrázek 5).

Maximální výška pro napnutí Slack Line je 1m nad terénem.

Slack Line Ocún není určena pro HIGH LINE (napínaní ve výškách)!!!

Popruh Slack Line nesmí během používání procházet pres žádná ostrá místa, která by mohla popruh
poškodit.

Dbejte na bezpečné dopadište pod napnutou Slack Line (odstraňte kameny, větve, skla a jiné předměty,
která mohou způsobit zranění při pádu).

Před použitím prohlédněte všechny části setu, v případě zjevného poškození, vyřaďte z používání.

Skladujte v suchém, tmavém a chladném prostředí. Všechny části setu chraňte před přímým zářením,
chemickými prvky (sloučeninami), horkem a před mechanickým poškozením.

Znečištěné části setu je možno čistit (pouze ručně) pomocí jemného saponátového čistícího prostředku.
Poté je nutno je dobře opláchnout a usušit ve stínu, mimo působení přímého slunečního záření. Neprat a
nesušit v pračce a chemicky nečistit.

· Slack Line zkrátíte tahem za vrchní vrstvu popruhu v přezce. Následně brzdu utáhnete tahem za popruh,
který vychází z přezky ve spodní části a vede směrem ke kladkostroji. Délku Slack Line nastavte tak, aby
byla mírně napnutá mezi dvěma body, pričemž délka kladkostroje z čtvercových přezek musí být 1-1,5 m
(obrázek 2).

· Napínejte Slack Line jen na volném prostranství (cca 5m volného prostoru na každou stranu od napnutého
popruhu).

Slack Line je nebezpečná aktivita s reálnou možností zranění. Prostudujte návod a dbejte na jeho
dodržování. V případě nejasností, kontaktujte svého prodejce. Výrobce nenese právní odpovědnost za
zranění vzniklá v souvislosti s používáním výrobku.

Contenuto del kit:

Istruzioni per l'uso:
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14 m di fettuccia munita del freno scorrevole che serve per l'impostazione della lunghezza dello
Slack Line

1 pz di paranco a cinghia per il tensionamento della fettuccia

2 pz di moschettone ovale in Alu per inanellare il paranco ed il freno (contenuti soltanto nell'apposito
set)

2 pz di O-Sling di 200 cm come minimo per il fissaggio dello Slack Line ai punti di angoraggio (un
albero,…), (contenuti soltanto nell'apposito set)

2 pz di cerchiatura a tappeto per la protezione dei punti di ancoraggio (contenuti soltanto
nell'apposito set)

1 pz  sacchettino di reticolato che serve come imballaggio del set

Il freno con la fibbia (figura n° 4) facilita l'impostazione della lungezza dello Slack Line dai 3 ai 15 metri.

Raccorciate la lunghezza dello Slack Line tirando lo strato superiore della fettuccia inserito nella fibbia.  In
seguito stringete il freno tirando la cinghia che esce dalla fibbia nella parte inferiore e conduce in
direzione del paranco. Regolate la lunghezza dello Slack Line in maniera tale che la fettuccia sia
legermente tesa tra i due punti fermo restando che la lunghezza  del paranco formato da fibbie quadrate
deve raggiungere 1-1,5 m (come da figura 2).

Il paranco deve essere congegnato cosě come appare nella figura 2 affinchč si possa raggiungere un
tensionamento forte e sicuro.

Lo Slack Line puň essere prolungato allentando la fettuccia nel freno e tendendo, di seguito,  lo strato
inferiore della fettuccia  nella fibbia  quindi prolungate lo Slack Line secondo le possibilitŕ.

Tutto lo Slack Line viene tensionato tirando la fettuccia che esce dal paranco cosě come illustrano le figure
1 e 2.  Lo Slack Line puň essere teso da 5 persone al massimo! La resistenza minima dell'intero sistema
č di 12 kN ( 1.200 Kg cca).

Per allentare l'intero sistema dello Slack Line sbloccate i primi 2 strati della fettuccia nel paranco (come da
figura 5).

La altezza massima del set č di 1m dal terreno.

Tirare Slack Line solo all'area aperta (circa 5m dell'area aperta in ogni direzione dalla cinghia tirata).

Slack Line Ocún non č finalizzato al HIGH LINE (tiraggio in alto)!!!

La cintura Slack Line non deve durante l'uso intrecciarsi con punti affilati i quali potrebbero guastare la
cinghia.

Badare un sicuro impatto sotto il tirato Slack Line (allontanare sassi, rami, vetri e altri oggetti, i quali
potrebbero causare una ferita durante la caduta).

Prima dell'uso, controllare tutte le parti del set, in caso dell'evidente guasto, disinnestare l'uso.

Magazzinare in un posto asciutto, scuro e fresco. Proteggere tutte le parti del set dal raggio diretto del sole
e dalle sostanze chimiche (composti chimici), dal calore e dal detrimento meccanico.

E' possibile pulire un'inquinazione del set (solo manualmente) solo con un detersivo delicato. Dopo č
necessario lavarlo e asciugarlo in ombra e fuori un raggio di sole diretto. Non lavarlo e asciugarlo in
lavatrice.

Slack Line č un'attivitŕ pericolosa con una probabile possibilitŕ di ferita. Studiate bene l'istruzioni d'uso e
seguirtele. In caso di oscuritŕ, contattare il vostro venditore. Il produttore non porta alcuna responsabilitŕ
legale per le ferite provocatesi in conseguenza all'uso del prodotto.

Contenido del juedo:

Instrucciones para el empleo:
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14 m de faja con freno ajustable para ajustaje de la longitud de Slack Line

1 pieza de polispasto de faja para entesamiento de la faja

2 piezas de mosquetones ovales de aluminio para fijación del polispasto y del freno (solo en juego)

2 piezas de O-Sling mín. 200 cm para fijación de Slack Line a puntos de anclaje (árbol…), (solo en
juego)

2 piezas de cinta para alfombras para protección de los puntos de anclaje (solo en juego)

1 pieza de bolsita redera para envolvimiento del juego

freno con cierre (imagen 4) facilita el ajustaje de la longitud de Slack Line de 3 a 15 m.

Slack Line se puede acortar tirando la capa superior de la faja en el cierre. El freno se apreta tirando la faja
quo sale del cierre en la parte inferior y sigue en la dirección del polispasto. La longitud de Slack Line se
ajusta del modo que sea moderadamente tendido entre dos puntos, manteniendo la longitud del
polispasto de los cierres cuadrados de 1-1,5 m (imagen 2).

El polispasto debe ser compuesto según imagen 2 para lograr una tensión bastante fija y segura.

Slack Line se puede prolongar soltando la faja en el freno y tirando la capa infrerior de la faja en el cierre,
el Slack Line se puede prolongar según sus posibilidades.

Tirando la faja que sale del polispasto se atiesa todo Slack Line según imagen 1 y 2. Slack Line se puede
atiesar en la cantidad de 5 personas al máximo! La firmeza del juego completo mínima son 12 kN
(aprox. 1.200 Kg).

Para soltar todo el juego Slack Line solten las primeras 2 capas de la faja en el polispasto (imagen 5).

El

Antes de utilizar el juego, se deben verificar con cuidado todos sus componentes y al constatar un
deterioro evidente, hay que poner el juego fuera del uso.

Almacenar el producto en un lugar seco, oscuro y de baja temperatura. Todos los componentes del juego
se deben proteger contra la radiación solar directa, contra calor y deterioro mecánico y hay que evitar su
contacto con composiciones químicas.

Altura máxima para tender el Slack Line es un metro por encima del terreno.

Slack Line se puede tender únicamente en un espacio abierto (hay que haber aproximadamente 5 m de
espacio abierto a los dos lados del arnés tendido).

El arnés Slack Line durante su utilización no debe entrar en contacto con objetos con cantos vivos que
podrían causar su deterioro.

Hay que prestar atención al lugar de caída por debajo del Slack Line tendido (se deben eliminar piedras,
ramos, trozos de vidrio u otros objetos, que podrían causar lesiones al producirse una caída).

Los componentes ensuciados del juego se pueden limpiar (solo manualmente) con ayuda de un fino
detergente. Luego hace falta lavarlos bien con agua y secar en la sombra, fuera de radiación solar
directa. No lavarlos en la máquina de lavar, no aplicar limpieza química.

Slack Line es una actividad peligrosa con peligro real de lesiones. Hay que leer las instrucciones para
el empleo con mucho cuidado y respetarlas. En el caso de tener cualquier duda, entren en contacto con el
fabricante. El fabricante no lleva ninguna responsabilidad por las lesiones debidas a la utilización del
producto.

Slack Line Ocún no está destinado para HIGH LINE (tensión en alturas)!!!

Composition du jeu :

Mode d'emploi :

La slackline « Ocún » n'est pas prévue pour ętre utilisée en « HIGH LINE » (tendue en haute altitude) !!!
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14 m de courroie pour le systčme mobile de frein et de réglage de longueur de la Slack Line

1 systčme de poulies pour la tension de la courroie

2 mousquetons ovales en aluminium pour la fixation du systčme de poulies de frein (uniquement dans ce
jeu)

2 O-Sling d'au moins 200cm pour la tension de la Slack Line aux points d'ancrage (arbre, etc.)
(uniquement dans ce jeu)

2 bandages épais pour la protection des points d'ancrage (uniquement dans ce jeu)

1 sac en filet pour le transport du jeu

frein avec boucle (figure  4) permet de régler la longueur de la Slack Line entre 3 et 15 m.

La Slack Line peut ętre raccourcie en tirant sur la couche supérieure de la courroie dans la boucle. Serrer
ensuite le frein en tirant sur la courroie qui sort de la boucle dans la partie inférieure et se dirige vers le
systčme de poulies. Régler la longueur de la Slack Line pour qu'elle soit légčrement tendue entre les deux
points d'ancrage tout en assurant que le systčme de poulies avec ses boucles carrées soit de 1 ŕ 1.5 m (figure
2).

Le systčme de poulies doit ętre monté selon la figure 2 pour pouvoir obtenir une tension suffisante en toute
sécurité.

Slack Line peut ętre allongée en détendant la courroie au frein avant de tirer sur la courroie inférieure dans la
boucle allonger la Slack Line en fonction des besoins.

En tirant sur la courroie sortant du systčme de poulie, vous pouvez tendre la Slack Line selon les figures 1 et 2.
La Slack Line ne peut ętre tendue qu'avec un maximum de 5 personnes. La résistance minimale de
l'ensemble est de 12 kN (environ 1 200 kg).

Pour détendre l'ensemble de la Slack Line, il faut libérer les deux premičres couches de courroies dans le
systčme de poulies (figure 5).

Le

La

La hauteur maximale pour tendre la slackline est de 1 m au-dessus du sol.

La sangle de la slackline ne doit en aucun cas passer par des endroits aigus ou tranchants qui pourraient
l'endommager.

Assurez-vous que l'endroit de réception sous la slackline tendue soit sécurisé (débarrassez-le des pierres,
branches, des bouts de verre et de tous les autres objets qui pourraient ętre ŕ l'origine d'un accident en cas de
chute).

Avant l'utilisation, contrôlez tous les éléments de ce kit. N'utilisez pas les éléments qui vous paraîtraient
endommagés.

Ne tendez la slackline que dans un espace libre (avec environ 5 m de dégagement de part et d'autre de la
sangle tendue).

Conservez le matériel dans un endroit frais, sec, ŕ l'abri de la lumičre. Protégez tous les éléments du systčme
contre le rayonnement direct, les éléments chimiques et leurs composés, la chaleur et contre toute
détérioration mécanique.

Vous pouvez nettoyer les éléments encrassés (mais uniquement manuellement) avec un détergent non
agressif. Rincez ensuite abondamment les éléments nettoyés, séchez-les ŕ l'abri de la lumičre et du
rayonnement solaire. Il ne faut jamais laver ces articles dans un lave-linge ni les nettoyer par des procédés
chimiques.

La slackline est une activité dangereuse avec un réel danger de blessures. Lisez attentivement cette notice et
respectez toutes ses consignes. En cas de doute, consultez votre revendeur. Le fabricant ne saurait ętre tenu
pour responsable en cas de blessures causées par l'utilisation de cet article.


